

No. 19-502

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD BAATZ, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PAUL K. STOCKMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAZMAREK MOWREY  
CLOUD LASETER LLP  
One PPG Place,  
Suite 3100  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(404) 333-0572  
[pstockman@kmcllaw.com](mailto:pstockman@kmcllaw.com)

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JODIE HERRMANN LAWSON  
McGUIREWOODS LLP  
201 North Tryon Street,  
Suite 3000  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
(704) 343-2000  
jlawson@  
mcguirewoods.com

ALEXANDER M. MADRID  
McGUIREWOODS LLP  
260 Forbes Avenue,  
Suite 1800  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 667-6000  
amadrid@  
mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
1. The Medina Storage Field .....	4
2. The Landowners' Claims .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	7
1. Preliminary and Related Proceedings ....	7
2. The <i>Booth</i> Condemnation and Ensuing Payment of "Just Compensation" to the Landowners.....	9
3. Summary Judgment for Columbia .....	10
4. The Court of Appeals' Affirmance .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	13
A. This Case Presents No Issue of Federal Law for This Court to Review.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Landowners Have Forfeited Any Federal Statutory or Constitutional Claims by Failing to Raise Them Below .....	13
2. The Courts Below Did Not Misconstrue the NGA .....	15
3. Columbia’s Use of the Subsurface Does Not Create Any Cognizable Constitutional Issues .....	17
4. The Entry of Summary Judgment Does Not Violate the Landowners’ Seventh Amendment Right to Trial by Jury.....	21
B. This Court Should Not Review the Lower Courts’ Correct Application of Ohio Common Law.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>5655 Acres of Land &amp; Coal v. Tex. E. Transmission Corp.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 175 (W.D. Pa. 1960).....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	14
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Baker v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 533 F. App'x 509 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Beck v. N. Nat. Gas. Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	18
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	18
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. An Exclusive Gas Storage Easement</i> , 578 F. Supp. 930 (N.D. Ohio 1983).....	4, 5
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 62,118 (Nov. 2, 1987).....	5
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Booth</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01418-TMP (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	9, 11, 14, 20
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Crawford</i> , 267 F.R.D. 227 (N.D. Ohio. 2010) .....	16
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviail Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	14
<i>Danforth v. U.S.</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md. v. U.S.</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902).....	22
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983) .....	24
<i>Humphries v. Williams Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D. Kan. 1999) .....	16
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	15
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	24
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	18
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	19
<i>Nat. Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	15
<i>Palazzolo v. R.I.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	22
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	20
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	18
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Ohio Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 20 F.P.C. 63 (July 21, 1958) .....	5
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bestfoods, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958) .....	21
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	23
<i>Wilson v. Columbia Gas Transmission LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01203 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012) .....	7, 8, 9
 STATE CASES	
<i>Chance v. BP Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 670 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 1996) .....	2, 11, 12, 19, 24
<i>Lueke v. Union Oil Co.</i> , No. OT-00-008, 2000 WL 1545077 (Ohio App. 6th Dist. Oct. 20, 2000) .....	24
<i>Village of Willoughby Hills v. Corrigan</i> , 278 N.E.2d 658 (Ohio 1972) .....	19
<i>Winton v. Cornish</i> , 5 Ohio 477 (1832) .....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	17, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	10, 17, 21
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	14, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717–717z.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULE</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(h) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
David D. Noble, <i>Ten Years of Federal Underground Gas Storage Condemnations</i> , ENERGY & MIN. L. FOUND.: PROC. OF THE 14TH ANN. INST., § 26:03 (1993), <a href="http://www.emlf.org/clientuploads/directory/whitepaper/Noble_93.pdf">http://www.emlf.org/clientuploads/directory/whitepaper/Noble_93.pdf</a> .....	6
